IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING and * BEFORE THE
VARIANCE - W/S Greenspring Avenue,

across from Broadway Road *  LZONING COMMISSIONER
(11700 Greenspring Avenue)

3™ Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
2™ Council District

* (Case No. 05-434-SPHA

Y. T. Development
Petitioners

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Special Hearing and Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Y. T. Development, by
Charles Young, Member. The Petitioners request a special hearing to approve the subject property
as an undersized lot and variance relief from Section 1A04.3.B.2.b of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit side setbacks of 30 feet and 35 feet in lieu of the
minimum required 50 feet for a proposed dwelling. The subject property and requested relief are
more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and
marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing on behalf of the Petitioners were Charles
Young, Member, Y. T. Development, Property Owners, and Vincent Moskunas, the Registered
Property Line Surveyor who prepared the site plan for this property. Appearing as interested
citizens were John P. Tarbet, adjacent property owner, and Mr. & Mrs. William Grewe, who reside

in the neighborhood. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular
shaped parcel located with frontage on the west side of Greenspring Avenue, across from 1is

intersection with Broadway Road in Reisterstown. The property contains a gross area of 1.373

acres, more or less, approximately .13 acres shy of the 1.5 acres required for development in the
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enhanced home that has been designed to be marketable for this area. It was indicated that the
proposed dwelling will be a two-story structure, 63 feet wide by 43 feet deep, and contain 3200
sq.ft. As shown on the site plan, the new home will be located 150 feet from the centerline of
Greenspring Avenue, and provide setbacks of 30 feet to the north and 35 feet to the south. Due to
the recent passage of Council Bill No. 55-04, the minimum required acreage for a buildable lot in
the R.C.5 zone is 1.5 acres. Moreover, due to the narrow width of the property, the proposed
dwelling cannot meet the required side setbacks. Indeed, strict adherence to the required 50-foot

side yard setbacks would allow only a 24-foot wide dwelling to be built on the lot, which 1s smaller

than the existing 884 sq.ft.-house that was built in 1953. Thus, the requested special hearing and
variance relief 1s necessary.

In support of the request, Mr. Moskunas testified that the proposed home would be
consistent with development in the area. Building elevation drawings of the proposed dwelling
were produced at the hearing and reviewed by all parties, none of who expressed any objections to
the proposal. In this regard, both Mr. Tarbet and Mr. & Mrs. Grewe believe the proposed dwelling
will be an improvement to the area. Mr. & Mrs. Grewe indicated that they believed the proposed
front setback for the new dwelling was appropriate, given the property’s location immediately
across from the intersection of Broadway Road. They believed that the headlights from vehicles
traveling at night would be a nuisance if the home were located closer to the road. Mr. Tarbet
expressed concern that the disturbance of existing trees be kept at a minimum during construction
and when locating the driveway. Mr. Young addressed these concerns to his satisfaction.

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the

requested relief. Obviously, strict compliance with the regulations would cause a practical

difficulty upon the Petitioners in that a reasomable use of the land would not be permitted.
Moreover, testimony and evidence presented indicated that many other houses in the vicinity are
built on undersized lots, which were created prior to Council Bill No. 55-04, and that without the
special hearing relief, the lot could not be developed for a permitted purpose. The proposed

dwelling will be compatible with the pattern of development on adjacent properties. In this regard,
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the subject property is a single lot of record that was created in 1958 and is not a subdivision. |
further find that the Petitioners have met the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. and

Cromwell v. Ward, 207 Md. App. 691 (1995) for variance relief 1o be granted. The vanances are

driven by the size and narrow width of the lot. Moreover, strict compliance with the zoning
regulations would result in a practical difficulty upon the Petitioner in that a reasonable use of the
land would not be permitted. There were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee comments
submitted by any County reviewing agency and the neighbors support the proposal. Thus, I find
that relief can be granted and that there will be no detrimental impact to adjacent properties or the
surrounding locale.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these
Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this ﬂ g day of April 2005 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve the subject property

as a lot of record that does not meet the minimum acreage requirement (1.5 acres) and does not

meet the required setbacks (50 feet) set forth in Paragraph 2 of Section 1A04.3.B.1.b of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) for a proposed dwelling, in accordance with

Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and the same is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal 1s
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be

rescinded.

2) Prior to the issuance of any permits, the Petitioners shall submit building
elevation drawings of the proposed dwelling to the Office of Planning for
review and approval to insure that the proposed house is compatible with
existing homes in the area. Said drawings shall be consistent with the
Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment submitted by the Office of
Planning, dated April 15, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto.

3) The proposed dwelling shall be constructed substantially in accordance
with the approved building elevation drawings, with no greater side yard
setbacks than those shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.
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4) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference
this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T, Smith, Jr., County Executive
William J. Wiseman 1Ii , Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courrs Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tei: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

April 28, 2005

Mr. Charles Young
227 Oella Avenue
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & VARIANCE
W/S Greenspring Avenue across from Broadway Road

(11700 Greenspring Avenue)
3" Election District — 2° Council District

Y. T. Development - Petitioners
Case No. 05-434-SPHA

Dear Mr. Young:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted, in accordance mth the attached

Order.

" In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391.

Zoning Commlssoner
WIW:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. Vincent Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101, Towson, Md. 21286
Mr. John P. Tarbet, 11638 Greenspring Avenye, Lutherville, Md. 21093
Mr. & Mrs. William Grewe, 12330 Greensp Avenue, Owings Malls, Md. 21117
Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Case kile

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prter on Recveled BParor



Peﬁ.tion for Speaal Hearing

fo the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 11760 Greens PRING AVE.
which is presently zoned RC S

This Petition shali be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

Buwming et W wteas cceo Bes e nsem

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, of we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning taw for Baltimore County.

IWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the iegal owner(s) of the property which

15 the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type orPrint

Signature
Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code Signature
Altorney For Petitioner: & Z Qé?ﬁ/% y7aland é/ 93 SO -376%-
Address Telephone No.
CATO7U L me! 2122
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code

Representative to be Con -

Signature
3 Site Rite Surveyving, Inc.
P o Name
— 200 E Joppa Rd, Room 101 (410) 828-9060
ik Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
D 1 Towson MD 21286
f ity State Zip Code City State Zip Code
T ¢
=9 5\3 N OFFICE USE ONLY
3. ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

“‘ No. C?.S LF_S & SPF?{C? UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _ . _
Reviewed By @7 Date _O 3;@3 -O%

VI5195 -
&

ORDER RECE



Petition fo®Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _ {1700 GREEMS Privé AVE
which is presently zoned RCS

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached hereto

and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) i Qod, = 8.z -
- Y * . A b. Y
SO SETBBews CF 20 % ST ET (o “eo or GO 7

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficuity)

1. Property is an average of 130' wide
2. No adjacent ownership
3. Area too expensive to comstruct a 24 foot wide house

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, adveriising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

{/\We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
penjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petfition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
-1 e / D Ll
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print Z:L?' f?;thﬁﬁxj é
g m— A Al
Signature Signature ﬂ’—
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print VM
City o State “Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 2B TR e g3 25037,
Address * Telephone No.
(aivasville zo/ 21328
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
- — I Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Site Rite Survevying, Inc.
Name
200 E Joppa Road, Room 101 (410) 828-9060
Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
Towson MD 21286
Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE {ISE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _
Reviewed By __ —  >s7-) Date O S OS
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ZONING DESCRIPTION
#11700 GREENSPRING AVENUE

BEGINNING at a point on the centerline of Greenspring Avenue on the
southwest side of Greenspring Avenue which 60 foot wide at the distance of 57 feet,

more or less southeasterly from the intersection of the centerline of Greenspring Avenue
and the Broadway Road which 50 feet wide. S60°56°00” W, 448 S.F., N25°13°W,

137.10 Feet., N71928°E, 463.31 Feet, S21°25°E, 124.26 Feet, to the PLACE OF
BEGINNING. Containing 1,373 Ac . Also known as #11700 Greenspring Avenue and
located in the 3™ Election District, 2 Councilmanic District.

LLJ

Michael V. Moskunas
Reg. No. 21175

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.

200 E. Joppa Road, Suite 101
Towson MD 21286

(410) 828-9060

OS-uze-Seq i)
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;.- EEREG. -
mmmauumssmnet
of Baltienore Coustty,-by au-
thorty of the Zoning Act
and Requlations of Balt:
mote County will Irold a
public hearing in Towson,

Marviand on the properly
identified here;irras follows:

C o
Gase: F#05-434-5PHA
11700-Greenspring Avenue
- Sfwest 'side of Efeenspnng
Avenue, 57 féet sfeast of
Bmadway Road

3 El&chﬂﬂ Dlstﬂct

| Wearing: Friday, April 15,
leﬂﬁatm:im.mﬂunm

ing, 401 Bosiey Avenue,
_?nmz'lm - -

WILLIAM WISEMAN
Zoning Cammissioner for
Baitimore County

Handicapped  Accessible;
. for  special am:ummnda—

 Zoning Commissioner’s Of
fice at {410) 887-4386.

(2) For information con-
cemning the File and/or
Hearing, Contact the Zon-
ing Hevﬂw Office at [416)
L 887-3391. -

37446 Miar. 31 44352

407, County Courts Baild-

-
e

NOTES: (1) Hearings are |

tions Please Contact the!

®

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

3[31] %05

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of i successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on 3 LB l LZO&

ﬁ The Jeffersonian
(3 Arbutus Times

1 Catonsville Times

J Towson Times

J Owings Mills Times
4 NE Booster/Reporter
(4 North County News

iy

Q / Jvﬂmg«,,__#

L EGAL ADVERTISING




¢

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising Is

due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltern Number or Case Number: CDS - 4g CE; g‘?& Q
Petitioner: \( b1 DOV‘OLDP men T

Address or Location: :H: 1700 Owun S‘WVIS/L? AL

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: \{ a1 WVO’MFW An Claau/bes ‘{uum

Address: ZZ/{ Della Avoure J
Cotmsviie, MmO 2(228

Telephone Number: 443- 750- 3707

OS 43¢Sea )
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: 05-‘—4 5‘3 - Se A

Petittoner/Developer:; Y"‘T %V CLOPA7EY T LLQ

. Date of Hearing/ Closing: A Fr2ii. ) 5“‘, ZODS

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Mana gement
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Becky Hart

Ladics and Genticmen: This letter is (o certify under the penalties offerjury that the necessary sign(s) required by
law were posted conspicuously on the property located atsf [l 200 C? NCen(sRiAIG A V&,

e o —— e

i

The sigu(s) were posted on MA ped S0y 2005
y (Month, Day, Year)

PN EAN WV

Cj_r ARLAMD B AN oo S
(Printed Nameo)

2225 RPyveERsod ChneLc
(Address)

Pactivises, Mp. 21227
(City, State, Zip Code) -

CHi10> 241-4263>
(Telephone Number)




Department of Permits an
Development Management

Baltimore County

Direcror’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Ttmothy M Kotroco, Director

March 11, 2005

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-434-SPHA

11700 Greenspring Avenue

Siwest side of Greenspring Avenue, 57 feet s/east of Broadway Road
3" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Charles Young, Y - T Development, LLC

Special Hearing to allow an undersized residential building lot. Variance to permit side setbacks
of 30 and 35 feet in lieu of 50 feet.

Hearing: Friday, April 15, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

AL, Kloee

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Charles Young, 227 Oella Avenue, Catonsville 21228
Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Rd., Rm. 101, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, MARCH 31, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

N,
Y
38 Prirted on Recycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, April 31, 2005 Issue - Jeftersonian

Please forward billing to:
Charies Young 443-250-3702
Y — T Development, LLC
227 Oella Avenue
Catonsville, MD 21228

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-434-SPHA

11700 Greenspring Avenue

S/west side of Greenspring Avenue, 57 feet s/east of Broadway Road
3™ Election District — 2" Counciimanic District

| egal Owners: Charies Young, Y - T Development, LLC

Special Hearing fo allow an undersized residential building lot. Variance to permit side
setbacks of 30 and 35 feet in lieu of 50 feetl.

Hearing: Friday, April 15, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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- DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baitimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property {responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is

due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

- For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: OS- 48 (Ef g"{:’& Q
Petitioner: Y &t D(/W/{/DP et
Address or Location: + 11700 Gweein SPMM? o€

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: \{ &1 De\.’(/U)FWWW’r Avn Clraw/es Ymvu/\

Address: 27’,{ Odta EW“(,WU J
Cotmsviie, MmO 21228

Telephone Number: ___ 4’ 43- _Z_?_Q_ - 5727’

OT- Y3¢Spa »



Department of Perinits :
Development Managemen

Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Development Processing

Counry Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

April 5, 2005

Y-T Development, LLC.
Charles Young

227 Oella Avenue
Catonsvilie, Maryland 21228

Dear Mr. Young:
RE: Case Number: 05-434-SPHA, 11700 Greenspring Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Depariment of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 3, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Commiitiee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard fo the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
wiil be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Site Rite Surveying, inc. 260 E. Joppa Road, Rm. 101 Towson 21286

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
(A
%9 Printedt on Recycled Paper



. Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
John J Hohman, Chief

Fire Department .

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Marytand 21286-5500
Tel. 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 March 23, 2005

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: March 14, 2005

Pl Y
Ttem N-o.:{.a:%;, A35, 436, 437, 438, 439, 441, 442, 443,

Pursuant to vyvour request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and regquired to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Iieutenant Franklin J. Cook

Fire Marshal's QOffice
(0)410-887-4881 {(C)Y443-829-29846

MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%@ Primted on Recycled FPaper



Robert L. Ehrilich, Jr., Governor
Michaei S. Steele, L!. Governor

T Rnhert L. Flanagan, Secretary
\YE[\, "‘IEI] J. Pedersen, Administrator

Aﬂmmtstratmn
Marviand Department of Jra”speﬁaﬂoﬂ

Date: 5 ./}. 5%

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltumopgteetmiy,
Baitimore County Office of ItemAo. 434 JRA

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
‘Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Grédlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlem@sha.state. md.us).

Very truly yours,

A

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permiis Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Marviand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street = Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 » www.marylandroads.com
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: BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND & /& <= m hn 06 n
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEME

TO: Tim Kotroco
PDM

FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr 3°°
DEPRM

DATE: April 13, 2005

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 05-434
Address 11700 Grenspring

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 14, 2005

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X _ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14401 through 14-422 of the

Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay

Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

1.) Prior to approval of any building permits, soil evaluations must be conducted and the
septic area delineated. In addition, a well yield test may be required. Contact the
Groundwater Management section of this Department for additional information.

Reviewer: Sue Farrinetti Date: April 13, 2005




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 15, 2005

Departiment of Permits and

Development Management

- f:b :z-:r £

FROM: Armold F. Pat’ Keller, 111

Director, Office of Planning APR 1 5 2005
SUBJECT: 11700 Greenspring Avenue . ” { S e A e
INFORMATION: <t U
Item Number: 5-434
Petitioner: Y-T Development
Zoning: RC 5

Requested Action:  Variance/Special Hearing

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

There is existing dwelling onthﬂsubj'ectumiem'zedlot,thatistoberazedandrep]acedwitha
new dwelling. However, the proposed dwelling must comply with the RC 5 regulations with
regard to site and building design. A special hearing for an undersized lot has been requested.

This office reviewed the preliminary elevations and does not object to a new dwelling being
constructed on the subject undersized lot, or to the requested variances provided that final
clevation drawings are submitted to this office for review and approval prior to the issnance of

_ any building permits. The final elevations shall be revised as follows:

'_ ; 1. Building materials must be consistent on ali four facades.

2. Stone foundation is acceptable.

3. Side loaded garage is acceptable with a roof returmn.

4. Eliminate the halfround transoms; use the rectangular transoms consistently.
5. Provide shutters on the front and side elevations.

I

el
Wis A ”

7

ORDER RECENE

4l



For further guestions or additional information concerming the matters si
contact Diana Itter with the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

e Ml
Division Chief: ﬁ

MAC/LL

ated hereimn, please



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 24, 2005

Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT: Zonmg Advisory Commutiee Meeting

For March 21, 2005
Item No. 434

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items.

Show an ultimate 70’ right of way for Greenspring Avenue. Setbacks variances
shall be modified accordingly.

RWB:CEN:cp

cc: File

ZAC-03212005-COMMENT ITEM 434-(03242003.doc



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
11700 Greenspring Avenue; SW/side ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
Greenspring Avenue, 57° SE Broadway Road
3" Election & 2™ Councilmanic Districts * FOR
Legal Owner(s): Y&T Development by
Charles Young ¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)

*  (5-434-SPHA

% %k * ¥ % % * * 3% * * ¥ *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. 2
e (Vo Ammeerv)

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

QoS Remilio

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2138

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22™ day of March, 2005, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Suite 101,

Towson, MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED / mo“}c (;}lmmmw

ETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
T sFrn People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




Real Property Search - Individual Report Page 1 of 2

Chck here for a plain text ADA compliant screen.

Go Back
Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Map
| BALTIMORE COUNTY New Search

Real Property Data Search Ground Rent

Account Identifier: District - (3 Account Number ~ 0318048225

Owner Information

Owner Name: BRAITHWALTE BENJAMIN L Use: RESIDENTIAL

BRAITHWAITE ANNIE L
Principal Residence: NO

Mailing Address: 1334 STONEWOOD RD Deed Reference: 1) / 5063/ 656
BALTIMORE MD 21239-3901 2)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Description
11700 GREENSPRING AVE 1.373 AC
2500 S OF CAVES RD
Map Grnid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Sechion Block Lot Group Plat No:
59 3 280 81 Plat Ref:
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1953 884 SF 1.37 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior
1 YES STANDARD UNIT STUCCO

Vaiue Information

Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As OF As Of As Of
01/01/2005 07/01/2004 07/01/2005
Land: 95,810 134,810
Improvements: 46,080 68,800
Total; 141 890D 203,610 141,880 162,463
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: ROBINSON ALVIN E Date: 01/67/1970 Price: $17,500
:  IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: / 5063/ 656 Deed?2:

Seller: Date: Price:

Type: Deedl: Deed2:

Seller: Date: Price:

Type: Deedl: Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2004 07/01/2005
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Municipal C0o0 0 0
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class:
* NONE *

http://sdatcert3.restusa.org/rp_rewrite/results.asp?streetNumber=11700& strectName=greens... 2/9/2005
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Deed Hﬁ%ofey - SubTeel
Lot CRIMAN 1959

Case No.:
Exhibit Sheet
Petitioner/Developer Protestant
' No. 1 RsJised Ceb Line
Sr‘ra PL‘H\)
No. 2 (215 Maf DewoTmd
S128 AD LeCahenN OF
MMM‘JA
No. 3

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

10

No.

Il

No.

12




ArcIMS Viewer Page 1 of 1

|

Syl m%imw Corey Hsrﬁg * ; r/-{"*\.h-__ﬁﬁ_“_
VT LoD
7 awm? Map
#1700 Cﬂvw«swﬂq A
http://bamaps].co.ba_md.us/zoning/MapFrame. htm 2/21/2005
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in tVaar one thﬁumnd nine hundred and

and JEAN A, ROBINSON, his wifa,ﬂnﬂgf}

M 1 ¥ 1
! LR I . Y ! "' r b !
w A ot o . ', i i,

her husband | . ‘; l"ﬁf?”; “-,- lfa'l f, ~;a77_~ SN SRR
/f Baltimore County ill ﬂ‘lB Sﬁa’ba Of Marylund, Gf tlwﬂrat part, anﬂ
* :
ENJAMIN L., BRAITHWAITE andﬂg;ﬁIE L.,annmmaﬂhxmmn hiqﬁw1£ﬁqﬁef Balt;mmra

County, in the Stdate of Maryland. | _ | ’

.y .
s W on R T «F T Y ™~ 'y T e TR LU : .:"3“‘1- 1 kg

of the second part.

T
. -

| nATlﬁHT ¢ |
Ac‘rnr m-n |I

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the sumof . £ive ($5,.00) Dollars and other good

and valuable considerations the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged

nmi;ﬁi“___nc . .

the said parties of the first part STATE PROPERTY TRA”S"EE JAN 7’10 %
do grant and convey unto thesaid parties of the second part, as tenants by the

entireties their assigns and unto the survivor of them, his or her heirs

and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground
, Bituate, lying and being

in Baltimore County , State , aforesaid, and described as follows, that is to say :-—
BEGINNING for the same in the centre of Dover Road at the distance of 321~

) 95/100 feet on the sixth or south 28-% degrees east 52 perches line of that

parcel of land which by Geed dated June 8,.1852 and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber HMF No. 2 folio 251 &c, was conveyed by
John Duer to Lewis A. Dehoff running thénce‘and'ﬁinding on said line apnd in
the centre of Dover Road south 21 degrees 25 minutes east 223-88/100 feet
thence running for lines of division south.69 degrees 56 minutes west 44
17/100 feet to a stake thence north 25 degieges.l3 minutes west 237- 1710 teet
to a stake thence north 71 degrees 28 minutes east 463~31/100 feet to the
place of beginning, Centalnlng 2+-40/100 acres more or less.

SAVING AND EXCEPTING therefrom that parcel of ground which by Deed dated
October 8, 1958 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in
Liber GLB 3430 folio 267 was granted and conveyed by Alvin E. Robinson and
wife Tgto Clarence William Robinson and wife and more particularly described
as follows:

“'-\..,m-u‘_-"-'-'?{ il ]

V.

BEGINNING for the same in the center of Green Spring Avenue (formerly Dover
Road) and at the end of the first line in Deed dated June 5, 1934 and re-
corded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liberx CﬂBJr* No. 931
folio 421 from Clarence W. Robinson and Mary E. Robinson, his wife, to Alvin
E. Robinson and Nannie Robinson, his wife, and running thence fxom said
place of beginning and binding on the second line of the said Deed south 69
degrees 56 minutes West 447-17/100 feet to a stake, thence running with a

portion of the third line of said Deed North 25 degrees 13 minutes West
MR3 6 LRI 7 26250 W
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100_feet, more of lesg, and, thente'lgaty Bes: Of gajid.

zunning, for a ting of.diyigliop naw.tape,gnc Aptended fo.be parallpl witl

the f£ixgt line of this degerl ':s}f-"? 9. dogrpes 56.ninutes. Fagt. 448.

feet., inore orﬁigss@fia,theﬂﬁentgrf%-ﬁ@ een Sbr g%%wggggﬁﬁggyuw”'i?ﬂiﬂﬁﬁg
st 223~-88/100

in the 'said fivst or south 21" degrees™ 25 minutes faet line
in the sai¥l Deed from Robinson to Robinson, #hich point is 100 feet from
the end thereof and thence running with and binding on the said line and in
the center of Green Spring Avenue §Houth 21, degrees Zﬁﬂminupeswﬁaspnlﬂo feet
to the end of the said line and to’the place of 'beginnipg.. =~ ,

BEING the same parcel of ground savings and Excepting the above described
parcel which by Deed dated June 5, 1934 and recorded among,the Land Records
of Hayt;hare County in Liber CWBJr, 931 falio 421 was granted.and conveyed

by Clé¥ence W. Robinson and wife‘untomagyig”ﬁl'RﬂhiﬁéQp;andiahniqihmginson
his wife as tenants by the entireties. The said Nannie Robinsoh. departed
this life on or about December 4, 1966 therebhy véstiqg'all,title”in"the
surviving tenant by the entirety Alvin K. Robinson. The said’Alvin E.
Robinson departed this life on or about Febrwary. 26, 1968,.1in testate

leaving as his only heir at law, Donald E. Robinson and Mary E. Robinson Gill
two,/the Grantors herein. See Orphans' Court proceedings in Baltimore County

Case No. 26416 and Estate Docket 26 folio 471,
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from tl;e end thereof and thence running with and binding on the
sald line and in the centexr of Green Spring Avenue South 21 degrees
25 minutes East 100 feet to the end of the -saldr line and to the
place of beginning.

BEING a part of all that lot or parcel of ground which
by Deed dated June 5, 1934, and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber C.W.B.,Jr. No. 931 felio }j21 was granted
and coaveyed by Clarence W, Roblnson and Mary E, Roblinaon, his wife,
unto Alvin E. Robinson and Nannie Robinson, his wife, the within

Grantors.

TOGETHER WITH the bulldings and improvements thersupon
erected, made or being; and all and every the rights, alleys, ways,
vaters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages to the same
belonging or anywise appertalning.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD sald lot of ground premlse above
described and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed;

together with the rights, privileges, nppﬁrtananoea and advantages
thereto belonging or appertalning, unto and to the proper use and
benefit of the sald CLARENCE WILBUR ROBINSON and LAURA CATHERINE
SHEELEY ROBINSON, his wlfe, as tenants by the entiretles, their
assignas, the survivor of them, the heirs and assigns of the
survivor, in fee simple; subject, however, to the restrictions
set forth in said deed dated June 5, 193k, and recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber C.W.B.,Jdr. Fo. 931 folio
421 from Clarence W, Robins and Mary E. Robinson, his wife, to
Alvin E. Robinson and Nannie Robinson, hls wife, the wlthin Grantors.
AND the sald parties of the first part hereby covenant

that they have not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or
thing whatsoever to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that
they will warrant specially the property granted; and that they

will execute such further assurances of the same as may be

requisite.
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